



Digitally signed
by SHAGUFTA
QUTBUDDIN
PATHAN

SHAGUFTA
QUTBUDDIN
PATHAN

Date:
2026.05.02
14:10:47
+0530

82-IA-L-56022026 HC OS:11935

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 5602 OF 2026
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 4928 OF 2026

Harukado Co. Ltd. & Anr. ...Applicants/
Plaintiffs

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN :

Harukado Co. Ltd. & Anr. ...Plaintiffs

Versus

Gautam Sanjay Mane & Ors. ...Defendants

*Mr. Rashmin Khandekar a/w Mr. Aayush Tainwalla, Ms. Madhu Gadodia
and Ms. Jasmeet Kaur i/b Naik Naik And Company for the
Applicants/Plaintiffs*

Appearance not submitted for Defendant No.4

*Mr. Thomas George a/w Mr. B. Baradhwaj i/b Saikrishna & Associates for
the Defendant No.6*

Ms. Neeti Nihal i/b Saikrishna & Associates for the Defendant No.7

*Mr. Prateek Pansare a/w Ms. L. Pandole i/b Vashi & Vashi for the
Defendant No.8-Corporation*

Mr. Anshul Kochar i/b V.J. Juris for the Defendant Nos. 10 and 11

*Mr. Vedant Chorge a/w Mr. Sumer Singh, and Mr. Bhagawan Kasture i/b
Ms. Asma Nadaf for the Defendant No.12*

*Mr. K. K. Sharma (through VC) a/w Mr. Ronak A. Shah for the Defendant
No.14*

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : APRIL 29, 2026



P. C.:

1. Mr. Khandekar, learned counsel appearing for the Plaintiffs, submits that at this stage, as against the Defendant Nos. 6 and 7, prayer clauses (b) and (c) are not pressed and that the same will be subsequently pressed.

2. Learned counsel appearing for Defendant Nos. 6 and 7 seek time to file the affidavit in reply. The affidavit in reply to be filed on or before 22nd June 2026. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed on or before 1st July 2026.

3. Mr. Khandekar would further point out that the Defendant No. 8 has stated in his affidavit in reply that he is not importing the products after the year 2021. He would also point out the undertaking given by Defendant No. 10 apologizing and stating that they do not intend to deal with the impugned products. He would further point out the affidavit of Defendant No. 12 stating that they do not intend to deal in the infringing products.

4. Learned counsel appearing for Defendant Nos. 8, 10, and 12 do not oppose the submission. Learned counsel appearing for Defendant No. 4 submits on instructions that Defendant No. 4 does not intend to deal with the infringing products. Learned counsel appearing for Defendant No. 14 on instructions submits that the Defendant No. 14



does not intend to sell the product. The other Defendants though served, are not present.

5. In light of the said submissions, interim relief is granted in terms of prayer clause (a) against Defendant Nos. 4, 8, 10, 11, 12 and 14.

6. List the Interim Application for consideration as against the remaining Defendants on **6th May 2026**.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]